registered capital by making cash contribution of RMB606.8 million and
RMB303.4 million, respectively. Upon completion of the Capital Increase,
the registered capital of Group Finance Company will be increased to
RMB1,600 million, comprising RMB1,100 million from Communications
Holding, representing 68.75% equity interest in Group Finance Company,
RMB400 million from the Company representing 25% equity interest in
Group Finance Company, and RMB100 million from Jinghu Expressway,
representing 6.25% equity interest in Group Finance Company.

According to this proposal, of the capital contribution to be made by the
Company, RMB400 million will be credited into the registered capital of
Group Finance Company, and the remaining RMB206.8 million will be
credited into the capital reserve of Group Finance Company.

– 15 –

The registered capitals of Group Finance Company before and after the
Capital Increase are set out below:

Before the Capital Increase Capital Increase After the Capital Increase

No. Shareholders
Registered

capital
Shareholding

percentage
Capital

 subscribed
Cash

contribution
Registered

capital
Shareholding

percentage
(RMB’0,000) (%) (RMB’0,000) (RMB’0,000) (RMB’0,000) (%)

1 Communications Holding 90,000 90.00 20,000 30,340 110,000 68.75
2 The Company – – 40,000 60,680 40,000 25.00
3 Jinghu Expressway 10,000 10.00 – – 10,000 6.25

Total 100,000 100.00 60,000 91,020 160,000 100.00

(IV) Conditions precedent to the Capital Increase Agreement and other
material terms

As the capital contribution to be made by the Company to Group Finance
Group constitutes a related/connected transaction under relevant listing
rules, thus the capital contribution is subject to approval of shareholders at
general meeting of the Company. Furthermore, the Company’s participation
in the Capital Increase of Group Finance Group is subject to the approval
of the Board and shareholders’ general meeting of the Company, the board
of directors of Communications Holding, and the board of directors and